United Nations Development Programme
Programme of Assistance to the Palestinian People
(bl o) Baebua geabl i [ Alady) Basiall adl) gali

- €

Empowered lives.
Resilient nations.

ITB-2018-PAL-54318 -Addendum No. 1 - dated 9 November 2018

Pre-bid Meeting Minutes — Addendum No.1

ITB—2018—PAL—OOOOOS431 8- Rehabilitation of the Food processing Lab at the education building at al-
Quds University main campus in Abu Dis (PHASE 1)

Issue Date: 24 October 2018

“bid submission” Closing date& time /

Deadline for submission of offers : 15 November 2018 at 2:00 P.M. (Jerusalem Time)

Dear Bidders,

This correspondence pertaining to the above-mentioned project should be considered as an integral part of
the tender documents. Below please find the UNDP/PAPP clarifications and an official reply to all inquiries
raised by participant bidders following the pre-bid meeting / site visit which was held on 6 November 2018

at the project site.

1. Regarding the BoQ:

Revised Price Schedule (Bill of Quantities - BoQ): The original Bill of quantities (BoQ) is hereby replaced by a
revised version, annexed to this addendum. Interested bidders are therefore required to duly fill-in / price
and submit the revised version of the BoQ along with their offers. In case any bidder uses and submits the
unrevised / old version of the Bill of quantities, this shall cause UNDP to reject his offer/bid as unresponsive.
In case both versions of the BoQ are submitted by the bidder, then UNDP shall consider only the revised
BoQ version when evaluating his offer.

2. Regarding the Project Sign board, clause #18, in Page 36 of the ITB, it is hereby amended as follows :

The contractor has to supply and install one project sign board. It will be made up of painted steel sheet
150cmx150cm including galvanized steel hangers to be firmly fixed on the concrete wall of the building
before the start-up of work activities, and as directed by the UNDP Engineer. All information and logos
that have to be included on the board will be provided by the engineer during the mobilization period.
Location where to be installed as per the UNDP Engineer’s instructions

3. Point# 6 of the bid data sheet (in Page 17 of the ITB) is hereby amended as follows: This bid guarantee
shall be valid until 30 days after the date of validity of the bids. Hence, the bid security validity period
is hereby amended to read 120 days instead of 90 days.

4. InPage #37 of the ITB, under the site offices requirement, the following particular is amended as
follows: provision of telephone / mobile and internet connection by the contractor for the UNDP

Engineer(s) is no longer needed.

3 Yakubi St., Jerusalem, 91191, P.O. Box: 51359 Tel: (972 2) 626 8200 Fax: (972 2) 626 8222 www.ps.undp.org Page 1 of 2



United Nations Development Programme
Programme of Assistance to the Palestinian People

(bl o dll Baclica grali o [ Aladyl Banciall aslll gali

@)
UIN

Empowered lives.
Resilient nations.

ITB-2018-PAL-54318 -Addendum No. 1 - dated 9 November 2018

5. Number of bid copies required from the bidder: one original copy and one PDF / soft copy.

6. JointVenture, Consortium or Association are not allowed under this ITB process.

Interested bidders shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by returning/including it, signed and
stamped, with their offers.

For your kind attention and reference,

Attachments:

Revised Bill of Quantities (BoQ)
Additional mezzanine Drawing related to item # 4.04 in the BoQ

3 Yakubi St., Jerusalem, 91191, P.O. Box: 51359 Tel: (972 2) 626 8200 Fax: (972 2) 626 8222 www.ps.undp.org Page 2 of 2



